TABLE 10A

TOTAL LIVE BIRTHS

UNDER 2500 GRAMS
OVER 4499 GRAMS

CROWN HEEL LT 47 CM (<18.5 IN)
LESS THAN 37 WEEKS GESTATION*

APGAR SCORE LESS THAN 8
CONGENITAL ANOMALIES

ABNORMAL CONDITIONS OF NEWBORN

INFANT TRANSFERS

MATERNAL TRANSFERS
HOME DELIVERIES
CESAREAN DELIVERIES

MATERNAL RISK FACTORS
SMOKED DURING PREGNANCY
DRANK ALCOHOL DURING PREG
GT 15 PERCENT UNDERWEIGHT
GT 20 PERCENT OVERWEIGHT

GAINED LT 15 LBS DURING PREG*
GAINED 45+ LBS. DURING PREG*

MATERNAL EDUCATION UNDER 12

OUT-OF-WEDLOCK BIRTHS

LIVE BIRTH ORDER 4 OR MORE
LT 18 MOS SINCE LAST BIRTH

PRENATAL CARE
1ST TRIMESTER
2ND TRIMESTER
3RD TRIMESTER
NO PRENATAL CARE
INADEQUATE PRENATAL CARE*

MOTHER MEDICAID PARTICIPANT
MOTHER WIC PARTICIPANT

MOTHER ON MEDICAID AND WIC
MOTHER FOOD STAMP RECIPIENT

AGE OF MOTHER
UNDER 15

40 AND OVER

* ERROR

TOTAL
NUMBER PERCENT
78,547 100.

6,368

857
7,001
10,722 1
2,280
1,268
6,910
1,198
1,032

649
23,749 3
14,317 18.

473 0
4,127 5
28,637  38.
5,589 8
12,711 19.
14,357 18.
29,669  37.
8,485 10.
5,194 11.
67,571 86
7,558 9
1,172 1

563 0
7,667 10
36,775 47
32,954 42
28,367 36
18,528 24.

105
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6,047
22,800 29.
22,693  28.
15,904  20.
6,931
1,505
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64,136

4,508

752

5,148
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5,699

928

676
603

19,481

12,594

387

3,403
22,845
4,476
10,690

10,955
19,946
6,307
4,008

56,371
5,536

823
316

5,191

27,312
24,332
21,023
12,442

48

1,749
4,540
17,956
19,091
13,545
5,945
1,255

IN ROUNDING GESTATION AGE
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WHITE
NUMBER PERCENT

BLACK

11,455

1,651

7

1,654
2,344

517
162
951
238

311
40

3,453

1,510

70
464

5,122

926

1,682

2,774
8,815
1,888
1,000

8,850
1,662

259
222

2,082

8,214
7,457
6,415
5,699

IN YEARS BEFORE 2003.
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OTHER RACES
NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT

2,515
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RESIDENT LIVE BIRTHS BY SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS BY RACE AND HISPANIC ORIGIN OF MOTHER,
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION:

HISPANIC
ANY RACE
NUMBER PERCENT

4,264

269

49
328
541

105
73
319
45

101
13

1,149

255
23
145

1,387

372
475

1,902
2,065

565
308

3,178

769
112

39
731

2,791
2,705
2,223

618

SEE APPENDIX FOR DETAILS
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EAST-WEST
GATEWAY
NUMBER PERCENT
25,763

2,275
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2,012
3,790
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377
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94
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3,949

3,602
9,868
2,771
1,528

23,107
1,864

224
221

2,049

9,629
8,109
6,845
5,496

o

=
fe ol ee]
~N OO

P NRN
g o u©

N OP
abhw

Whoowow

o oowo

NO©ONN

@ © ©

aarabhFL0ON



TABLE 10A (CONT) RESIDENT LIVE BIRTHS BY SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS BY RACE AND HISPANIC ORIGIN OF MOTHER,

REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION:

MID AMERICA
NUMBER PERCENT
TOTAL LIVE BIRTHS 16,055 100.0
UNDER 2500 GRAMS 1,295 8.1
OVER 4499 GRAMS 165 1.0
CROWN HEEL LT 47 CM (<18.5 IN) 1,631 11.6
LESS THAN 37 WEEKS GESTATION* 2,056 12.8
APGAR SCORE LESS THAN 8 440 2.7
CONGENITAL ANOMALIES 233 1.5
ABNORMAL CONDITIONS OF NEWBORN 1,190 7.4
INFANT TRANSFERS 157 1.0
MATERNAL TRANSFERS 246 1.5
HOME DELIVERIES 59 0.4
CESAREAN DELIVERIES 4,266 26.6
MATERNAL RISK FACTORS
SMOKED DURING PREGNANCY 2,380 14.8
DRANK ALCOHOL DURING PREG 80 0.5
GT 15 PERCENT UNDERWEIGHT 858 5.7
GT 20 PERCENT OVERWEIGHT 5,716 35.6
GAINED LT 15 LBS DURING PREG* 1,129 7.3
GAINED 45+ LBS. DURING PREG* 2,580 16.1
MATERNAL EDUCATION UNDER 12 2,801 17.4
OUT-OF-WEDLOCK BIRTHS 6,523 40.6
LIVE BIRTH ORDER 4 OR MORE 1,807 11.3
LT 18 MOS SINCE LAST BIRTH 1,055 11.6
PRENATAL CARE
1ST TRIMESTER 13,602 84.7
2ND TRIMESTER 1,421 8.9
3RD TRIMESTER 216 1.3
NO PRENATAL CARE 149 0.9
INADEQUATE PRENATAL CARE* 1,504 10.0
MOTHER MEDICAID PARTICIPANT 7,038 44.2
MOTHER WIC PARTICIPANT 6,585 41.3
MOTHER ON MEDICAID AND WIC 5,434 34.0
MOTHER FOOD STAMP RECIPIENT 3,234 23.1
AGE OF MOTHER
UNDER 15 30 0.2
15-17 489 3.0
18-19 1,130 7.0
20-24 4,359 27.2
25-29 4,807 29.9
30-34 3,443 21.4
35-39 1,489 9.3
40 AND OVER 307 1.9

* ERROR IN ROUNDING GESTATION AGE

SOUTHWEST
MISSOURI
NUMBER PERCENT
7,645 100.

558
91
483
1,006 1
149
62
751
68
57
197
2,280 2
1,505 19
69 0
475 6
2,736 35
579 7
1,365 17
1,614 21.
2,489  32.
814 10.
534 12.
6,521 85
900 11
151 2
28 0
879 11
4,121 54
3,620 47
3,232 42
1,942 25
6
260
628
2,454  32.
2,212 28.
1,369 17
581 7
134 1
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IN YEARS BEFORE 2003.

SEE APPENDIX FOR DETAILS

8.
1.

2005
NORTHWEST GREEN
MID-MISSOURI MO KAN MISSOURI HILLS
NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT

3,930 100.0 1,709 100.0 470 1,250 100.

318 8.1 125 7.3 33 103

50 1.3 16 0.9 6 15
409 10.5 110 6.6 25 184  15.
532 13.5 200 11.7 a7 160 12.
157 4.0 29 1.7 13 49 3
55 1.4 21 1.2 9 30 2
365 9.3 58 3.4 22 133 10
32 0.8 21 1.2 12 19 1
49 1.2 30 1.8 7 34 2
32 0.8 4 0.2 10 38 3
1,340 34.1 411 24.0 128 410 32
679 471  27.6 95 316 25
45 2 0.1 2 4 0
184 95 5.7 21 56 4
1,325 679 39.7 205 475 38
228 171 10.1 41 117 9
632 298 17.4 80 187 15
545 262 15.3 57 282 22.
1,317 671 39.3 138 442  35.
355 145 8.5 52 170 13.
205 128 12.9 35 95 12.
3,196 1,540 90.1 421 1,071 85
434 132 7.7 34 131 10
72 12 0.7 9 22 1
24 5 0.3 4 9 0
370 102 6.1 43 149 12
1,514 868 51.0 222 727 60
1,304 725 42.5 212 658 55
1,081 643 37.7 176 610 51
793 402 24.1 7 331 27
4 0.1 1 0.1 1 2 0
106 2.7 58 3.4 10 40 3
220 5.6 156 9.1 39 112 9
1,035 26.3 552 32.3 162 442 35
1,242 31.6 519 30.4 147 372 29
871 22.2 294 17.2 85 178 14
381 9.7 101 5.9 20 84 6
71 1.8 27 1.6 6 20 1
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TABLE 10A (CONT) RESIDENT LIVE BIRTHS BY SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS BY RACE AND HISPANIC ORIGIN OF MOTHER,
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION: MISSOURI 2005

NORTHEAST MARK HARRY S KAYSINGER PIONEER
MISSOURI TWAIN BOONSLICK TRUMAN BASIN TRAILS
NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT
TOTAL LIVE BIRTHS 622 100.0 1,855 100.0 1,310 100.0 3,108 100.0 1,313 100.0 2,031 100.0
UNDER 2500 GRAMS 48 7.7 147 7.9 85 6.5 200 6.4 91 6.9 135 6.6
OVER 4499 GRAMS 13 2.1 22 1.2 20 1.5 34 1.1 17 1.3 23 1.1
CROWN HEEL LT 47 CM (<18.5 IN) 39 8.1 228 13.1 65 5.0 166 5.6 106 8.5 235 11.8
LESS THAN 37 WEEKS GESTATION* 72 11.6 244  13.2 140 10.7 402 12.9 146 11.1 234 11.5
APGAR SCORE LESS THAN 8 25 4.0 66 3.6 20 1.5 87 2.8 59 4.5 78 3.8
CONGENITAL ANOMALIES 14 2.3 33 1.8 30 2.3 157 5.1 31 2.4 54 2.7
ABNORMAL CONDITIONS OF NEWBORN 41 6.6 147 7.9 243 18.5 683 22.0 172 13.1 229 11.3
INFANT TRANSFERS 10 1.6 33 1.8 21 1.6 21 0.7 26 2.0 51 2.5
MATERNAL TRANSFERS 9 1.4 18 1.0 10 0.8 10 0.3 31 2.4 33 1.6
HOME DELIVERIES 46 7.4 34 1.8 3 0.2 18 0.6 31 2.4 17 0.8
CESAREAN DELIVERIES 211 33.9 548 29.5 372 28.4 790 25.4 464 35.3 622 30.6
MATERNAL RISK FACTORS
SMOKED DURING PREGNANCY 139 22.3 534 28.8 327 25.0 698 22.5 380 28.9 440 21.7
DRANK ALCOHOL DURING PREG 4 0.6 19 1.0 10 0.8 13 0.4 2 0.2 12 0.6
GT 15 PERCENT UNDERWEIGHT 20 4.3 96 5.8 64 5.1 178 6.0 81 6.3 107 5.5
GT 20 PERCENT OVERWEIGHT 201 32.3 685 36.9 515 39.3 1,159 37.3 528 40.2 785 38.7
GAINED LT 15 LBS DURING PREG* 50 8.2 152 8.6 114 9.0 269 8.7 106 8.2 141 7.2
GAINED 45+ LBS. DURING PREG* 88 14.1 297 16.0 207 15.8 500 16.1 219 16.7 379 18.7
MATERNAL EDUCATION UNDER 12 132 21.2 483  26.0 259 19.8 874 28.1 284 21.6 407 20.0
OUT-OF-WEDLOCK BIRTHS 173 27.8 767 41.3 440 33.6 1,263 40.6 477  36.3 699 34.4
LIVE BIRTH ORDER 4 OR MORE 89 14.3 218 11.8 149 11.4 354 11.4 139 10.6 222 10.9
LT 18 MOS SINCE LAST BIRTH 40 10.6 127 11.3 95 12.1 260 13.8 104 13.0 125 11.4
PRENATAL CARE
1ST TRIMESTER 514 82.6 1,524 82.2 1,161 88.6 2,406 77.4 1,094 83.3 1,698 83.6
2ND TRIMESTER 63 10.1 232 12.5 114 8.7 578 18.6 161 12.3 231 11.4
3RD TRIMESTER 36 5.8 58 3.1 17 1.3 86 2.8 17 1.3 44 2.2
NO PRENATAL CARE 4 0.6 6 0.3 6 0.5 28 0.9 18 1.4 12 0.6
INADEQUATE PRENATAL CARE* 90 14.7 256 14.8 89 7.0 457 14.8 155 12.0 245 12.5
MOTHER MEDICAID PARTICIPANT 235 48.7 955 54.6 549 42.1 1,881 62.7 808 61.8 1,012 50.0
MOTHER WIC PARTICIPANT 205 42.4 886 50.7 433  33.2 1,568 52.4 735 56.3 1,056 52.2
MOTHER ON MEDICAID AND WIC 178  36.9 773 44.2 373 28.6 1,443 48.1 651 49.8 846 41.8
MOTHER FOOD STAMP RECIPIENT 90 18.7 483  27.6 231 17.7 805 27.0 412 33.1 477 24.0
AGE OF MOTHER
UNDER 15 1 0.2 2 0.1 0 0.0 2 0.1 1 0.1 0 0.0
15-17 13 2.1 70 3.8 45 3.4 115 3.7 66 5.0 57 2.8
18-19 45 7.2 152 8.2 104 7.9 311 10.0 120 9.1 197 9.7
20-24 167 26.8 650 35.0 371 28.3 1,155 37.2 474  36.1 729 35.9
25-29 192 30.9 561 30.2 448  34.2 837 26.9 388 29.6 619 30.5
30-34 128  20.6 295 15.9 215 16.4 474 15.3 160 12.2 285 14.0
35-39 58 9.3 103 5.6 106 8.1 172 5.5 84 6.4 110 5.4
40 AND OVER 18 2.9 21 1.1 21 1.6 42 1.4 18 1.4 34 1.7

* ERROR IN ROUNDING GESTATION AGE IN YEARS BEFORE 2003. SEE APPENDIX FOR DETAILS



TABLE 10A (CONT) RESIDENT LIVE BIRTHS BY SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS BY RACE AND HISPANIC ORIGIN OF MOTHER,
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION: MISSOURI 2005

SOUTH CENTRAL LAKE OF THE SOUTHEAST OZARK
OZARK MERAMEC OZARKS MISSOURI BOOTHEEL FOOTHILLS
NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT
TOTAL LIVE BIRTHS 1,584 100.0 1,911 100.0 2,211 100.0 2,499 100.0 2,219 100.0 1,062 100.0
UNDER 2500 GRAMS 108 6.8 154 8.1 164 7.4 181 7.2 237 10.7 111 10.5
OVER 4499 GRAMS 21 1.3 25 1.3 24 1.1 26 1.0 19 0.9 9 0.8
CROWN HEEL LT 47 CM (<18.5 IN) 107 7.1 184 9.8 179 8.2 265 10.6 366 17.1 207 19.9
LESS THAN 37 WEEKS GESTATION* 196 12.4 257 13.4 305 13.8 344 13.8 385 17.4 206 19.4
APGAR SCORE LESS THAN 8 37 2.3 56 2.9 89 4.0 74 3.0 66 3.0 46 4.3
CONGENITAL ANOMALIES 26 1.6 26 1.4 33 1.5 35 1.4 22 1.0 20 1.9
ABNORMAL CONDITIONS OF NEWBORN 137 8.6 127 6.6 253 11.4 128 5.1 184 8.3 82 7.7
INFANT TRANSFERS 30 1.9 47 2.5 103 4.7 47 1.9 76 3.4 39 3.7
MATERNAL TRANSFERS 12 0.8 27 1.4 50 2.3 27 1.1 29 1.3 14 1.3
HOME DELIVERIES 23 1.5 17 0.9 17 0.8 5 0.2 4 0.2 0 0.0
CESAREAN DELIVERIES 386 24.4 599 31.3 589 26.6 863 34.5 815 36.7 293 27.6
MATERNAL RISK FACTORS
SMOKED DURING PREGNANCY 423  26.7 547 28.6 559 25.3 657 26.3 641 28.9 354 33.3
DRANK ALCOHOL DURING PREG 4 0.3 4 0.2 16 0.7 14 0.6 12 0.5 1 0.1
GT 15 PERCENT UNDERWEIGHT 103 6.9 117 6.3 137 6.4 133 5.4 137 6.8 60 6.4
GT 20 PERCENT OVERWEIGHT 598 37.8 775 40.6 794 35.9 1,004 40.2 801 36.1 418 39.4
GAINED LT 15 LBS DURING PREG* 126 8.1 173 9.2 143 6.7 218 8.8 159 7.7 74 7.6
GAINED 45+ LBS. DURING PREG* 301 19.0 320 16.7 369 16.7 445 17.8 330 14.9 165 15.5
MATERNAL EDUCATION UNDER 12 362 22.9 459 24.0 503 22.7 457 18.3 691 31.1 283 26.6
OUT-OF-WEDLOCK BIRTHS 507 32.0 738 38.6 708 32.0 905 36.2 1,101 49.6 443  41.7
LIVE BIRTH ORDER 4 OR MORE 185 11.7 228 11.9 245 11.1 222 8.9 211 9.5 109 10.3
LT 18 MOS SINCE LAST BIRTH 128 13.2 146 13.3 148 11.4 185 12.6 195 15.5 61 11.6
PRENATAL CARE
1ST TRIMESTER 1,377 86.9 1,634 85.5 1,753 79.3 2,224 89.0 1,822 82.1 906 85.3
2ND TRIMESTER 162 10.2 208 10.9 315 14.2 197 7.9 288 13.0 93 8.8
3RD TRIMESTER 21 1.3 30 1.6 48 2.2 37 1.5 58 2.6 14 1.3
NO PRENATAL CARE 5 0.3 8 0.4 3 0.1 10 0.4 17 0.8 6 0.6
INADEQUATE PRENATAL CARE* 157 10.1 175 9.4 271 13.2 195 7.9 361 16.6 120 12.0
MOTHER MEDICAID PARTICIPANT 1,121 73.3 1,136 59.6 1,234 56.1 1,302 52.2 1,631 75.7 792 75.1
MOTHER WIC PARTICIPANT 1,049 68.6 1,036 54.4 1,159 52.7 1,372 55.0 1,526 70.8 716 67.9
MOTHER ON MEDICAID AND WIC 965 63.1 918 48.2 960 43.6 1,153 46.2 1,416 65.6 670 63.5
MOTHER FOOD STAMP RECIPIENT 593 38.8 540 28.4 564 25.7 686 27.5 906 42.1 466  44.2
AGE OF MOTHER
UNDER 15 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 0.1 2 0.1 8 0.4 2 0.2
15-17 58 3.7 96 5.0 103 4.7 89 3.6 117 5.3 43 4.0
18-19 201 12.7 200 10.5 186 8.4 245 9.8 288 13.0 131 12.3
20-24 617 39.0 650 34.0 788 35.6 821 32.9 900 40.6 443  41.7
25-29 387 24.4 518 27.1 607 27.5 693 27.7 535 24.1 268 25.2
30-34 211 13.3 294 15.4 353 16.0 444 17.8 242 10.9 107 10.1
35-39 90 5.7 129 6.8 136 6.2 170 6.8 108 4.9 58 5.5
40 AND OVER 20 1.3 24 1.3 36 1.6 35 1.4 21 0.9 10 0.9

* ERROR IN ROUNDING GESTATION AGE IN YEARS BEFORE 2003. SEE APPENDIX FOR DETAILS



